

City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 144th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 25, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO

HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR

HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA

HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA

HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO

HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES

HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE

HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO

HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA

SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 22-128

RESOLUTION APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 2, SERIES OF 2022 OF THE GENDER AND DEVELOPMENT FOCAL POINT SYSTEM, BAGO CITY, ENTITLED: "RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PROGRAMMING OF UNDERESTIMATED CY 2022 GAD FUND IN THE AMOUNT OF FIFTEEN MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED THIRTY TWO PESOS (PHP15,724,132.00)".

WHEREAS, Indorsement letter dated May 24, 2022 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the request for approval of Resolution No. 2, Series of 2022 of the Gender and Development Focal Point System, Bago City;

WHEREAS, the reprogramming GAD underestimated fund for CY 2022 in the amount of Fifteen Million Seven Hundred Twenty Four Thousand One Hundred Thirty Two Pesos (Php15,724,132.00) to following PPA's

, - —	.,,	
1.	Women in Especially Difficult circumstances (WED-C)	P 10,000,000.00
2.	Support Services to VAWC Desk Officers	200,000.00
3.	Capacity Development on GAD	600,000.00
4.	Seed Capital Assistance and Skills Training for women	
	and indigent families	1,200,000.00
5.	Assistance to Solo Parents	500,000.00
6.	Operation and Mainstreaming of GAD OMG Project	1,200,000.00
7.	Provision of Basic Services, Facilities and Livelihood	
	Opportunities for Women in Relocation/Resettlement Site	300,000.00
8.	Programs on RP-FP and Adolescent Development	200,000.00
9.	Summer Program for Employment of Students (SPES),	
	Program for Summer Internship of Students	500,000.00
10.	Enhanced Male Family Planning Project	1,024,132.00
		P 15,724,132.00

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, this August Body is of the consensus to approve said Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Marina Javellana-Yao, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to approve Resolution No. 2, Series of 2022 of the Gender and Development Focal Point System, Bago City, entitled: "Resolution Approving the Programming of Underestimated CY 2022 GAD Fund in the amount of Fifteen Million Seven Hundred Twenty Four Thousand One Hundred Thirty Two Pesos (Php15,724,132.00).

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod